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藤
原
光
頼
︵
桂
大
納
言
入
道
︶
出
家
後
の
動
向

袂
袒
藤
原
惟
方
﹃
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹄
の
紹
介
袂
袒

藤

原

重

雄

一

光
頼
の
伝
記
研
究

近
年
︑
国
際
仏
教
学
大
学
院
大
学
落
合
俊
典
教
授
ら
の
調
査
に
よ
っ
て
︑
岩
屋
寺
︵
愛

知
県
南
知
多
町
︶
所
蔵
の
宋
版
大
蔵
経
︵
思
渓
版
︶
に
含
ま
れ
る
﹃
高
僧
伝
﹄
に
は
︑
深
い

内
容
理
解
に
基
づ
く
詳
細
な
訓
点
が
施
さ
れ
て
い
る
こ
と
が
確
認
さ
れ
た(�
)

︒
巻
十
四
に
は
︑

永
仁
元
年
︵
一
二
九
三
︶
に
高
山
寺
の
経
弁
が
加
え
た
巻
末
識
語
が
あ
り
︑﹁
此
伝
一
部
十

四
巻
︑
桂
大
納
言
入
道
殿
自
筆
之
点
本
也
︑﹂
と
し
て
い
る
︒﹁
桂
大
納
言
入
道
殿
﹂
と
は
︑

平
安
末
期
の
貴
族
で
︑
勧
修
寺
流
諸
家
の
う
ち
葉
室
家
と
な
る
流
れ
に
出
自
を
も
つ
藤
原

光
頼
︵
一
一
二
四
～
七
三
︶
で
あ
る
︒
奥
書
の
解
釈
に
は
い
く
ら
か
幅
が
あ
り
え
て
︑
そ

の
判
断
に
つ
い
て
筆
者
に
は
立
ち
入
る
だ
け
の
見
識
は
な
い
が
︑
没
し
て
百
二
十
年
後
に
︑

仏
典
の
来
歴
を
示
す
も
の
と
し
て
そ
の
名
を
留
め
ら
れ
る
人
物
に
は
注
目
さ
れ
よ
う
︒

藤
原
為
房
に
始
ま
る
勧
修
寺
流
は
︑
実
務
官
僚
を
輩
出
し
た
家
柄
で
︑
光
頼
も
政
務
に

練
達
し
︑
優
れ
た
記
憶
力
を
備
え
て
い
た
こ
と
が
︑
説
話
集
﹃
続
古
事
談
﹄
の
逸
話
に
伝

え
ら
れ
る
︒
藤
原
頼
長
の
許
に
鳥
羽
院
の
使
い
と
し
て
訪
れ
た
際
︑
口
頭
で
伝
達
さ
れ
る

事
項
が
余
り
に
多
い
た
め
︑
頼
長
か
ら
は
書
き
記
す
よ
う
命
ぜ
ら
れ
た
が
︑
少
し
も
思
案

す
る
こ
と
な
く
見
事
に
書
き
記
し
て
︑﹁
ゆ
ゆ
し
き
君
の
御
宝
か
な
﹂
と
賞
賛
さ
れ
た
︒

慈
円
﹃
愚
管
抄
﹄
巻
七
︵
附
録(�
)
︶
で
は
︑
わ
ざ
わ
ざ
光
頼
の
名
を
挙
げ
て
︑
諸
大
夫
家

︵
四
・
五
位
ク
ラ
ス
の
家
格
︶
か
ら
大
納
言
ま
で
昇
っ
た
初
例
と
し
て
否
定
的
に
捉
え
な
が

ら
も
︑
そ
の
賢
才
ゆ
え
に
特
別
な
こ
と
で
あ
っ
た
と
評
し
て
い
る
︒

光
頼
大
納
言
︑
桂
の
入
道
と
て
あ
り
し
こ
そ
︑
末
代
に
抜
け
出
で
て
人
に
褒
め
ら
れ

し
か
︒
二
条
院
の
時
は
︑
世
の
事
一
向
に
沙
汰
せ
よ
と
云
ふ
仰
せ
あ
り
け
る
を
︑
ふ

つ
に
辞
退
し
て
出
家
し
て
け
る
は
︑
誠
に
よ
か
り
け
る
に
や
︒
た
だ
し
大
納
言
に
な

り
た
る
事
こ
そ
お
ぼ
つ
か
な
け
れ
︒
諸
大
夫
の
大
納
言
は
光
頼
に
ぞ
始
ま
り
た
り
な

ん
ど
人
に
言
は
る
め
り
ま

〔る
〕

で
也
︒
か
か
ら
ん
人
は
な
ら
で
候
な
ん
な
ど
や
思
ふ
べ
か

ら
ん
︒
昔
は
諸
大
夫
何
か
と
器
量
あ
る
士
を
ば
沙
汰
な
か
り
き
︒
さ
や
う
の
頃
は
勿

論
也
︒
久
し
く
か
や
う
の
品
秩
定
ま
り
て
︑
諸
大
夫
の
大
納
言
光
頼
に
始
ま
り
た
る

な
ど
言
は
る
る
事
は
︑
上
品
の
賢
人
の
言
は
る
べ
き
事
に
は
な
き
ぞ
か
し
︒
末
代
に

は
こ
の
難
は
あ
ま
り
也
︒
い
か
さ
ま
に
も
よ
く
許
さ
れ
た
り
け
る
者
に
こ
そ
︒

『今
鏡
﹄
三
・
す
べ
ら
ぎ
の
下
︵
鄙
の
別
れ(

)
︶
に
は
︑
平
治
の
乱
で
藤
原
経
宗
・
同
惟
方
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が
流
罪
と
な
り
︑
光
頼
の
弟
で
あ
る
惟
方
が
配
所
で
歌
を
詠
む
と
こ
ろ
に
︑
兄
光
頼
へ
の

言
及
が
あ
る
︒
弟
と
は
異
な
っ
て
政
争
に
は
関
わ
ら
ず
︑
四
十
歳
を
越
え
て
早
々
に
桂
へ

籠
居
し
て
仏
道
修
行
に
入
っ
た
︑
そ
の
人
徳
を
讃
え
る
も
の
と
な
っ
て
い
る
︒

こ
の
兄
に
︑
大
納
言
光
頼
と
き
こ
え
給
ひ
し
︑
四
十
に
だ
に
い
く
ば
く
も
余
り
給
は

ざ
り
し
に
︑
頭
剃お
ろ

し
て
桂
の
里
に
籠
り
居
給
ふ
な
れ
︒
そ
れ
は
か
や
う
の
こ
と
に
か

か
り
給
ふ
事
な
く
︑
何
事
に
も
よ
き
人
と
聞
き
奉
り
し
に
︑
い
と
あ
は
れ
に
あ
り
が

た
き
御
心
な
る
べ
し
︒

光
頼
の
事
蹟
を
簡
要
に
記
し
た
も
の
と
し
て
は
︑
井
上
宗
雄
氏
に
よ
る
﹃
平
安
時
代
史

事
典
﹄
︵
角
川
書
店
︑
一
九
九
四
年
︶
の
項
目(
)

を
引
く
の
が
よ
か
ろ
う
︒

平
安
後
期
の
公
卿
︒
権
中
納
言
顕
頼
男
︑
母
は
藤
原
俊
忠
女
︵
俊
成
の
姉
妹
︶
︒
い
わ

ゆ
る
葉
室
家
と
称
さ
れ
る
家
筋
に
属
す
る
︒
桂
大
納
言
︑
葉
室
大
納
言
と
称
さ
れ
る
︒

蔵
人
︑
右
少
弁
︑
右
中
弁
︑
蔵
人
頭
を
経
て
保
元
元
年
︵
一
一
五
六
︶
参
議
︑
同
年

中
に
従
三
位
︑
兼
右
兵
衛
督
︑
同
三
年
権
中
納
言
左
兵
衛
督
︒
漢
詩
文
に
優
れ
︑
有

職
故
実
に
通
じ
︑
明
晰
な
頭
脳
と
合
理
的
精
神
の
持
ち
主
で
あ
り
︑
父
祖
の
血
を
受

け
実
務
官
僚
と
し
て
は
極
め
て
有
能
で
あ
っ
た
︒
平
治
の
乱
︵
一
一
五
九
︶
に
お
け

る
行
動
は
堂
々
た
る
も
の
で
︑
若
干
の
誇
張
は
あ
ろ
う
が
﹃
平
治
物
語
﹄
の
﹁
光
頼

卿
の
参
内
﹂
に
描
か
れ
て
い
る
︒
の
ち
正
二
位
権
大
納
言
︒
長
寛
二
年
︵
一
一
六
四
︶

出
家
︒
法
名
光
然
︑
の
ち
理
光
︒
葉
室
の
山
荘
に
住
し
︑
承
安
三
年
正
月
五
日
そ
の

草
庵
で
没
︒
隠
遁
の
意
思
が
強
い
こ
と
も
含
め
て
新
時
代
の
貴
族
で
あ
っ
た
︒
家
集

に
﹃
桂
大
納
言
入
道
御
集
﹄
が
あ
る
︒﹃
新
勅
撰
集
﹄
以
下
の
勅
撰
集
に
八
首
入
集
︒

こ
の
前
提
と
な
る
井
上
氏
の
論
攷(�
)

に
よ
っ
て
光
頼
の
伝
記
は
ほ
ぼ
整
理
さ
れ
て
い
る
が
︑

長
寛
二
年
に
権
大
納
言
を
辞
し
て
出
家
後
の
消
息
は
︑
贈
答
歌
な
ど
が
若
干
残
る
も
の
の
︑

あ
ま
り
詳
ら
か
で
な
い
︒

長
寛
二
年
︵
一
一
六
四
︶
正
月
廿
一
日
︑
権
大
納
言
を
辞
す
︒
八
月
十
四
日
︑
出
家

︵
四
十
一
歳
︶
︒
法
名
光
然
︒

承
安
元
年
︵
一
一
七
一
︶
八
月
十
一
日
︑
任
覚
よ
り
伝
法
灌
頂
を
受
け
る
︵
四
十
八
歳
︶
︒

法
名
理
光
︑
金
蓮
房
︒

承
安
三
年
︵
一
一
七
三
︶
正
月
五
日
︑
葉
室
に
て
亡
く
な
る
︵
五
十
歳
︶
︒

こ
の
間
︑
藤
原
兼
実
﹃
玉
葉
﹄
承
安
元
年
二
月
二
日
条
に
は
︑
慶
を
申
し
に
来
た
藤
原

顕
方
か
ら
聞
い
た
話
と
し
て
︑
光
頼
の
同
母
弟
で
あ
る
成
頼
か
ら
の
要
望
が
書
き
留
め
ら

れ
て
い
る
︒
光
頼
は
︑
最
愛
の
男
子
で
あ
る
宗
頼
を
成
頼
の
養
子
と
し
︑
日
記
・
文
書
を

成
頼
に
譲
っ
て
い
た
︒
そ
の
成
頼
も
辞
官
を
考
え
て
い
る
が
︑
宗
頼
に
は
上
﨟
と
し
て
兄

の
光
雅
が
お
り
︑
宗
頼
の
昇
進
に
つ
い
て
兼
実
の
推
挙
を
仰
ぎ
た
い
と
い
う
︒
成
頼
は
︑

光
頼
の
一
周
忌
︵
か
つ
父
顕
頼
の
正
忌
日
︶
に
出
家
し
て
高
野
山
に
籠
も
り
︵
三
十
九
歳
︑

高
野
宰
相
入
道
︶
︑
建
仁
二
年
︵
一
二
〇
二
︶
閏
十
月
に
往
生
を
遂
げ
た
(補
註
)

︒

井
上
氏
の
伝
記
で
触
れ
ら
れ
て
い
な
い
光
頼
に
関
す
る
説
話
で
︑
光
頼
は
必
ず
極
楽
往

生
す
る
だ
ろ
う
と
の
予
言
が
な
さ
れ
て
い
た
︒
清
澄
寺
所
蔵
﹃
冥
途
蘇
生
記(�
)

﹄
は
︑
有
馬

の
﹃
温
泉
寺
縁
起
﹄
や
延
慶
本
﹃
平
家
物
語
﹄
へ
と
取
り
込
ま
れ
る
︑
清
澄
寺
の
僧
尊
恵

に
よ
る
異
界
訪
問
譚
で
あ
る
︒
承
安
二
年
十
二
月
二
十
八
日
付
の
尊
恵
の
﹁
冥
途
蘇
生

記
﹂
第
一
部
に
は
︑
閻
魔
王
宮
へ
法
華
経
転
読
に
赴
い
た
尊
恵
が
︑
閻
魔
王
か
ら
明
か
さ
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れ
た
話
の
う
ち
に
︑﹁
昔
土
佐
国
平
山
聖
人
者
︑
今
桂
大
納
言
入
道
也
︑
然
今
生
出
家
入

道
︑
発
心
修
行
故
︑
可
往
生
極
楽
之
人
也
︑﹂
と
あ
る
︒
光
頼
生
前
の
話
と
し
て
︑
必
ず

往
生
す
る
人
だ
と
の
予
言
が
語
ら
れ
て
い
る
︒
勧
進
対
象
を
京
の
上
級
貴
族
に
定
め
る
テ

ク
ス
ト
で
︑
年
紀
ど
お
り
︑
も
し
く
は
光
頼
の
没
後
間
も
な
い
時
期
に
は
成
立
し
た
説
話

と
な
ろ
う
か
︒
こ
の
箇
所
は
︑
龍
雲
院
蔵
﹃
冥
途
蘇
生
記
﹄
で
は
異
文
と
な
っ
て
お
り
︑

﹁
昔
伊
予
州
西
方
寺
聖
人
者
︑
今
天
王
寺
聖
人
也
︑
宿
植
徳
本
故
︑
往
生
極
楽
之
人
也
︑

又
云
︑
昔
土
佐
州
平
山
聖
人
者
︑
今
桂
大
納
言
入
道
也
︑
同
塵
接
︹
物
脱
カ
︺
故
︑
現
宰

官
身
︑
値
遇
此
人
人
︑
綿
密
云
︑
加
精
細
云
々
︑
﹂
と
な
っ
て
い
る
︒
ま
た
延
慶
本
﹃
平
家

物
語
﹄
で
は
︑
対
に
な
っ
て
い
る
往
生
人
の
説
明
が
桂
大
納
言
入
道
の
記
述
に
す
り
か
わ

る
︒
清
澄
寺
本
の
方
が
初
発
性
を
残
す
よ
う
で
あ
る
︒

二

光
頼
の
伝
法
灌
頂
と
そ
の
記
録

承
安
元
年
に
光
頼
が
任
覚
か
ら
伝
法
灌
頂
を
受
け
た
こ
と
は
︑
真
言
血
脈
の
類
に
も
見

え
て
い
る
︒
内
容
の
詳
細
な
仁
和
寺
蔵
﹃
真
言
伝
法
灌
頂
師
資
相
承
血
脈(�
)
﹄
下
に
は
︑
任

覚
の
付
法
十
二
人
の
う
ち
に
光
頼
が
い
る
︒

理
光
大
納
言
入
道
︑
本
名
光
善〔然
〕︑
号
金
道〔蓮
〕房
︑

承
安
元
年
八
月
十
一
日
癸
丑
︑
金
宿
︑
日
曜
︑
於
葉
室
山
寺
授
之
︑
衆
十
人
之
内
︑
法

橋
兼
賢
嘆
徳
︑
・
々
々
尊
実
誦
経
導
師
︑
・
已
灌
頂
行
仁
護
摩
︑
・
大
法
師
寛
俊
散
花
︑
・
理

範
神
供
︑
・
隆
任
教
授
︑
・
任
暁
︑
讃
頭
︑
執
蓋
︑
五
位
・
六
位
︑
布
施
前
日
送
之
︑
但
誦

経
布
施
当
座
有
之
︑
右
衛
門
権
佐
光
雅
取
之
︑
受
者
在
俗
時
子
息
也
︑
両
日
天
晴
無

事
︑
後
朝
返
答
︑
咽
涙
満
座
︑
皆
以
随
喜
︑
持
幡
幼
童
尚
以
流
涙
︑
況
余
人
乎
︑
当

時
之
勝
事
︑
後
代
之
美
談
也
︑

『尊
卑
分
脈
﹄
等
の
基
礎
的
な
史
料
に
お
い
て
︑
光
頼
が
法
名
を
光
然
と
し
た
こ
と
は

見
え
て
い
る
が
︑
受
者
を
光
雅
の
父
と
す
る
こ
の
記
事
か
ら
も
︑
理
光
︵
初
名
は
光
然
︶

は
光
頼
そ
の
人
で
あ
る(�
)

︒
布
施
取
と
し
て
蔵
人
右
衛
門
権
佐
光
雅
が
参
仕
し
︑
記
事
中
に

は
み
え
な
い
が
︑
こ
の
と
き
従
五
位
下
伯
耆
守
宗
頼
も
列
座
を
し
て
い
た
だ
ろ
う
︒
そ
し

て
無
事
に
伝
授
を
終
え
た
光
頼
の
後
朝
返
答
は
︑
持
幡
童
と
し
て
儀
に
加
わ
っ
た
年
幼
い

者
ま
で
も
が
涙
を
流
し
︑
満
座
が
随
喜
の
涙
に
咽
ぶ
よ
う
な
見
事
な
も
の
で
あ
っ
た
と
い

う
︒
衆
僧
の
名
を
掲
げ
︑
時
に
布
施
の
内
容
や
布
施
取
の
人
名
を
記
す
こ
の
﹃
血
脈
﹄
の

な
か
で
も
︑
こ
う
し
た
感
慨
深
い
内
容
の
日
記
の
ご
と
き
一
文
が
加
わ
る
箇
所
は
珍
し
い
︒

本
稿
で
紹
介
す
る
﹃
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹄
と
同
文
的
な
一
致
を
み
る
わ
け
で
は
な
く
︑

直
接
の
抄
出
と
は
で
き
な
い
が
︑
記
憶
の
さ
れ
方
の
類
型
性
は
仁
和
寺
周
辺
で
の
情
報
と

い
う
共
通
性
に
よ
る
だ
ろ
う
︒

さ
ら
に
こ
の
仁
和
寺
本
の
﹃
血
脈
﹄
で
任
覚
付
法
の
注
記
に
目
を
通
す
と
︑
光
頼
が
籠

居
し
て
い
た
仁
安
二
年
︵
一
一
六
七
︶
以
降
︑
葉
室
に
て
伝
授
と
の
記
事
が
あ
る
︒

理
範
阿
闍
梨
四
十
︑

権
律
師
︑

仁
安
二
年
八
月
十
日
甲
辰
︑
虚
宿
︑
日
曜
︑
於
西
山
葉
室
授
与
之
︑
衆
八
人
︑
︵
中
略
︶

寛
舜
阿
闍
梨
年
四
十
四
︑
権
律
師
︑
摂
津
守
政
重
息

(小
槻
)

︑

仁
安
三
年
三
月
廿
三
日
乙
酉
︑
危
宿
︑
木
曜
︑
於
葉
室
山
授
之
︑
衆
八
人
︑
︵
中
略
︶

真
仙
阿
闍
梨
年
卅
六
︑
少〔中
〕将

行
通
息

(藤
原
)

︑

承
安
二
年
十
一
月
十
六
日
辛
巳
︑
柳
宿
︑
月
曜
︑
於
葉
室
授
之
︑
衆
十
人
之
内
︑
︵
下

略
︶
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こ
れ
ら
葉
室
山
寺
・
西
山
葉
室
・
葉
室
山
は
︑
別
の
西
院
流
の
血
脈(�
)

に
お
い
て
﹁
西
山

葉
室
房
号
成
金
剛
院
︑
﹂
と
さ
れ
て
お
り
︑
本
稿
で
紹
介
す
る
伝
法
灌
頂
の
記
録
に
よ
れ
ば
︑

光
頼
が
官
を
辞
し
て
仏
門
に
入
る
に
あ
た
り
︑
任
覚
を
招
き
寄
せ
て
開
創
し
た
道
場
で
あ

っ
た
︒
葉
室
成
金
剛
院
で
受
法
し
た
理
範
・
寛
舜
を
始
め
︑
任
覚
の
弟
子
達
の
伝
法
灌
頂

に
参
じ
た
衆
僧
と
し
て
光
然
・
理
光
の
名
は
み
え
な
い
が
︑
お
そ
ら
く
そ
の
場
に
立
ち
会

っ
て
︑
自
ら
の
受
法
の
日
を
想
い
描
き
︑
修
行
へ
の
志
を
深
め
て
い
た
だ
ろ
う
︒

さ
て
︑
そ
の
光
頼
が
伝
法
灌
頂
を
受
け
た
際
の
記
録
が
︑
前
田
育
徳
会
尊
経
閣
文
庫
所

蔵
﹃
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹄
︵
古
名
人
部
-
貴
-
二
九
︶
で
あ
る
︒
金
沢
文
庫
旧
蔵
本
で(
)
︑
飯

10

田
瑞
穂
氏
に
よ
っ
て
基
礎
的
な
紹
介
が
な
さ
れ
︑
と
く
に
末
尾
の
邸
宅
に
関
す
る
記
述
が

引
用
さ
れ
て
周
知
で
あ
る(
)

︒
国
立
公
文
書
館
内
閣
文
庫
に
は
︑
明
治
十
五
年
︵
一
八
八
二
︶

11

修
史
局
作
成
の
模
写
本
が
あ
る(
)

︒
12

飯
田
氏
の
記
述
を
踏
ま
え
て
書
誌
を
記
す
と
︑
巻
子
一
軸
︑
縦
二
七
・
五
×
全
長
二
九

七
・
五
セ
ン
チ
メ
ー
ト
ル
︒
墨
付
六
紙
︵
各
紙
幅
︑
二
七
・
六
＋
四
七
・
六
＋
四
七
・
六
＋
四

七
・
四
＋
四
二
・
一
＋
四
六
・
六
＋
軸
付
紙
四
・
一
︶
︒
楮
打
紙
︵
第
六
紙
の
み
や
や
厚
手
︶
︒
天

地
各
一
本
の
墨
界
あ
り
︑
界
高
二
二
・
六
︑
界
幅
二
・
七
︒
木
箱
蓋
表
墨
書
﹁
大
納
言
入

道
灌
頂
記

壱
巻
﹂︑
古
い
包
紙
︵
三
六
・
二
×
二
九
・
九
︶
に
﹁
︵
朱
書
︶﹃
古
本

子
上

釈
家
︵
朱
別
筆
︶﹁
丙
部
﹂﹄
／
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記

一
巻
／
﹃
称
名
寺
蔵
書
□
□
﹄

(之
内
カ
)

﹂︒

紺
紙
金
泥
︵
見
返
し
金
銀
切
箔
野
毛
散
ら
し
︶
の
後
補
表
紙
︵
二
七
・
六
×
一
二
・
三
︶
あ
り
︑

本
紙
第
一
端
裏
﹁
大
納
言

光
頼
卿

入
道
灌
頂
記
別
当
入
道
惟
方
記

承
安
元
年

／
大
阿
闍
梨
西
院
任
覚
法
印
﹂︒

記
者
は
光
頼
の
弟
の
藤
原
惟
方
︵
一
一
二
五
～
一
二
〇
一
以
降
︶
で
︑
自
筆
本
で
は
な
い
が

鎌
倉
時
代
写
と
み
ら
れ
る
︒
承
安
元
年
八
月
十
一
・
十
二
日
の
初
夜
・
後
夜
両
日
に
わ
た

る
別
記
で
あ
る
︒

三

『大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹄
補
注

末
尾
に
全
文
翻
刻
を
掲
載
し
た
﹃
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹄
の
理
解
に
資
す
る
べ
く
︑
い

く
つ
か
補
足
的
な
説
明
を
加
え
て
お
く
︒

記
主
が
惟
方
で
あ
る
こ
と
は
︑
端
裏
書
の
み
な
ら
ず
︑
本
文
中
の
﹁
予
﹂
と
も
矛
盾
し

な
い
︒
末
尾
に
は
︑
大
阿
闍
梨
任
覚
の
命
に
よ
っ
て
記
し
た
と
の
識
語
を
加
え
て
い
る
︒

時
に
﹁
別
当
入
道
惟
房
﹂
で
あ
る
が
︑
惟
方
は
光
頼
よ
り
も
先
に
出
家
を
し
て
い
た
︒

惟
房
は
︑
二
条
天
皇
の
乳
母
子
で
そ
の
蔵
人
と
な
る
な
ど
︑
二
条
天
皇
の
側
近
で
あ
る
︒

ま
た
光
頼
・
惟
方
の
姉
妹
は
藤
原
信
頼
母
で
あ
り
︑
信
頼
弟
信
説
が
惟
方
婿
と
な
っ
て
お

り
︑
信
頼
と
深
い
関
係
に
あ
っ
た
︒
平
治
の
乱
︵
一
一
五
九
︶
に
お
い
て
︑
信
頼
方
か
ら

平
清
盛
へ
と
寝
返
り
︑
二
条
天
皇
を
逃
れ
さ
せ
て
い
る
︵
六
波
羅
行
幸
︶
︒
乱
後
は
二
条
天

皇
親
政
派
と
し
て
力
あ
る
が
︑
後
白
河
院
の
勘
気
に
触
れ
︑
永
暦
元
年
︵
一
一
六
〇
︶
に

解
官
︵
従
三
位
参
議
左
兵
衛
督
検
非
違
使
別
当
︑
三
六
歳
︶
︑
長
門
国
に
配
流
さ
れ
る
︵
先
に

引
い
た
﹃
今
鏡
﹄
の
一
文
は
こ
の
こ
と
に
か
か
る
︶
︒
そ
の
際
に
出
家
し
︑
法
名
を
寂
信
と
号

し
た
︒
仁
安
元
年
︵
一
一
六
六
︶
に
京
へ
召
還
さ
れ
る
が
︑
以
後
は
歌
人
と
し
て
の
消
息

が
知
ら
れ
る
︒
家
集
の
﹃
粟
田
口
別
当
入
道
集
﹄
に
は
︑
承
安
三
年
正
月
五
日
︑
光
頼
の

危
篤
に
あ
た
り
葉
室
の
庵
室
を
訪
問
す
る
も
死
期
に
は
間
に
合
わ
ず
︑
追
悼
す
る
詠
歌
が

あ
り
︑
ま
た
年
次
不
詳
な
が
ら
葉
室
︵
桂
・
西
山
︶
を
訪
れ
た
時
の
歌
も
あ
る(
)

︒
13

大
納
言
入
道
︑
こ
ぞ
よ
り

(承
安
二
年
)

わ
づ
ら
ひ
た
ま
ふ
︑
な
を
だ
い
じ
に
と
き
仗

て
︑
む

つ
き
の
五
日
の
あ
し
た
に
︑
は
む
ろ
の
た
に
の
御
い
ほ
り
に
ま
か
り
た
る
に
︑

た
仞

い
ま
は
や
う
に
と
き
く
も
︑
ま
こ
と
仗

も
お
ぼ
え
ず
︑
お
も
ひ
ま
ど
は
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る
仗

中
に
︑
う
ぐ
ひ
す
の
︑
お
り
か
ら
に
や
︑
い
と
こ
仗

ろ
ぼ
そ
げ
な
る
に〻
こ

ゑ
︑
み
仗

に
と
仞

ま
り
し
か
ば
︑

み
や
こ
に
は
た
が
つ
げ
つ
れ
ば
う
ぐ
ひ
す
も
い
で
に
し
た
に
仗

な
き
て
き
つ
ら
ん

(哀
傷
・
230︑
以
下
239
ま
で
一
連
の
哀
傷
歌
)

五
十
日
の
ほ
ど

(三
月
初
旬
か
)

︑
れ
い
ざ
ま
の
あ
と
な
ら
ば
人
〳
〵
も
お
な
じ
と
こ
ろ
な
る
べ

き
に
︑
さ
も
な
き
事
ど
も
に
て
あ
り
し
か
ど
︑
お
ぼ
つ
か
な
さ
に
︑
は
て
の
こ

ろ
︑
か
つ
ら
に
ま
ゐ
り
て
︑
花
の
ち
る
を
見
て
︑

か
へ
る
べ
き
人
な
き
あ
と
を
き
て
見
れ
ば
は
な
ば
か
り
こ
そ
ち
り
〳
〵
に
な
れ

(哀
傷
・
237)

か
く
て
は
る
も
く
れ
に
な
り
て
︑
や
よ
ひ
の
つ
ご
も
り
に
︑
あ
め
ふ
り
て
も
の

さ
び
し
か
り
し
ひ
︑
葉
室
の
尼
御
前
の
御
か
た
へ
申
た
り
し
︑

う
き
こ
と
は
き
の
ふ
け
ふ
か
と
お
も
ふ
ま
に
あ
め
ふ
る
さ
と
に
は
る
も
く
れ
ぬ
や

(哀
傷
・
239)

大
納
言
入
道
の
御
こ
と
の

承
安
三
年

と
し
の
春
の
く
れ
の
ひ

う
き
こ
と
の
け
ふ
に
た
ぐ
ひ
て
つ
き
は
て
ば
は
る
を
ば
こ
と
し
お
し
ま
ざ
ら
ま
し

(春
・
45)

か
つ
ら
に
ま
か
り
て
か
へ
る
夕
に
︑
か
つ
ら
が
は
に
て
ふ
ね
を
た
づ
ね
し
か
ば
︑

わ
た
し
ぶ
ね
も
な
し
︑
と
申
し
し
か
ば
︑

つ
き
の
ふ
ね
く
も
に
か
く
る
る
ゆ
ふ
ぐ
れ
は
わ
た
せ
も
見
え
ぬ
か
つ
ら
が
は
か
な(158)

三
月
ば
か
り
に
︑
仗

し
や
ま
の
か
た
に
ま
か
り
て
︑

(

西

山

な

る

所

に

よ

り

て

︑

や
が
て
か
く
て
も
あ
ら
ば

此

次

可

隠

居

之

や
な
と
お
ぼ
ゆ
る
に

由

思

候

に

)

︑
花
の
い
と
お
も
し
ろ
く
さ
き
た
り
し
か
ば
︑

そ
む
け
と
て
お
も
ひ
い
り
ぬ
る
み
や
ま
辺
の
は
な
に
こ
仗

ろ
を
ま
た
や
ど
し
つ
る

(春
・
29︑
裏
書
245
も
ほ
ぼ
同
じ
)

こ
の
伝
法
灌
頂
の
道
場
と
な
っ
た
の
は
﹁
桂
県
別
業
﹂︑
光
頼
が
父
顕
頼
よ
り
伝
領
し

た
葉
室
家
の
山
荘
で
あ
る
︒﹃
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹄
に
よ
れ
ば
︑
光
頼
の
隠
棲
と
と
も

に
︑
任
覚
も
京
を
辞
し
て
共
に
西
山
に
移
り
︑
光
頼
庵
室
の
隣
に
禅
房
を
草
創
し
て
︑
そ

こ
が
灌
頂
道
場
と
な
っ
た
︒
狭
小
で
あ
る
と
も
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
︒
寺
号
を
成
金
剛
院
と
称

し
た
の
が
こ
れ
に
当
た
ろ
う
︒
本
記
の
裏
書
に
は
︑
光
頼
が
加
行
の
後
︑
病
が
ち
で
あ
る

の
で
︑
八
月
六
日
に
は
惟
方
が
自
身
の
護
り
と
し
て
い
る
大
師
御
筆
を
懸
け
た
と
こ
ろ
平

癒
し
︑
そ
の
験
へ
の
信
仰
に
よ
り
︑
大
師
御
筆
を
光
頼
の
許
へ
渡
す
よ
う
望
ま
れ
︑
慶
増

︵
詳
細
不
明
︶
に
光
頼
の
室
﹁
桂
谷
房
﹂
へ
持
た
せ
た
と
あ
り
︑
光
頼
の
庵
室
の
名
称
で
あ

ろ
う
︒
本
記
十
二
日
条
に
は
﹁
持
仏
堂
﹂
が
見
え
る
︒
惟
房
の
詠
歌
詞
書
に
﹁
は
む
ろ
の

た
に
の
御
い
ほ
り
﹂
と
あ
る
よ
う
に
︑
葉
室
は
﹁
葉
室
谷
﹂
あ
る
い
は
単
に
﹁
谷
﹂
と
呼

ば
れ
る
こ
と
が
あ
っ
た
よ
う
で(
)
︑
京
の
人
々
か
ら
は
こ
の
周
辺
の
地
域
名
と
し
て
も
認
識

14

さ
れ
て
お
り
︑
峯
堂
と
呼
ば
れ
る
慶
政
上
人
の
法
華
山
寺
と
対
に
な
る
よ
う
に
︑
谷
堂

︵
最
福
寺
延
朗
堂
が
そ
の
直
接
の
後
継
と
さ
れ
る
︶
も
近
く
に
存
在
し
た
︒

光
頼
の
葉
室
寺
は
︑
弘
長
元
年
︵
一
二
六
一
︶
に
男
光
雅
の
孫
で
あ
る
定
嗣
が
叡
尊
を

招
い
て
︑
そ
の
結
界
に
よ
り
開
か
れ
た
浄
住
寺
に
な
っ
た
と
思
わ
れ
る
︒
葉
室
浄
住
寺
は
︑

西
大
寺
流
律
宗
の
京
都
に
お
け
る
拠
点
寺
院
と
な
っ
た(
)

︒
叡
尊
﹃
感
身
学
正
記
﹄
弘
安
二

15

年
︵
一
二
七
九
︶
の
条
に
は
︑
九
月
下
旬
か
ら
十
二
月
上
旬
ま
で
浄
住
寺
を
拠
点
と
し
て
︑

翌
年
三
月
に
伊
勢
両
宮
へ
奉
納
し
た
二
組
の
一
切
経
︵
亀
山
院
の
宋
本
と
西
園
寺
家
に
あ

っ
た
日
本
古
写
本
︶
を
同
寺
に
迎
え
入
れ
︑
三
千
余
粒
の
仏
舎
利
を
感
得
し
︑
十
二
月
二

日
に
は
仁
和
寺
御
室
性
助
の
来
臨
を
仰
い
で
同
寺
真
言
堂
に
て
十
一
人
に
菩
薩
戒
を
授
け
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て
い
る(
)

︒
岩
屋
寺
蔵
の
宋
版
一
切
経
そ
の
も
の
の
伝
来
に
関
わ
る
こ
と
で
は
な
い
の
だ
が
︑

16

﹃
高
僧
伝
﹄
に
は
弘
安
四
年
法
助
の
一
見
奥
書
も
あ
っ
て
︑
葉
室
と
仁
和
寺
と
宋
版
一
切

経
と
が
交
差
す
る
出
来
事
で
あ
る
︒

伝
法
灌
頂
の
大
阿
闍
梨
と
な
っ
た
任
覚
︵
一
一
〇
八
も
し
く
は
一
一
一
〇
～
一
一
八
一
︶

は
︑﹃
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹄
に
よ
れ
ば
︑
光
頼
出
家
前
よ
り
官
職
の
栄
達
を
願
っ
て
檀

越
の
契
を
結
ん
で
い
た
と
い
う
︒
そ
の
契
機
に
つ
い
て
は
詳
ら
か
に
で
き
て
い
な
い
︒
光

頼
の
出
家
と
と
も
に
葉
室
へ
と
移
っ
た
と
い
う
か
ら
︑
光
頼
が
指
導
者
と
し
て
招
い
た
こ

と
に
な
ろ
う
が
︑
任
覚
の
側
に
も
相
当
の
信
頼
が
あ
っ
て
の
こ
と
だ
ろ
う
︒
ま
た
い
く
ら

か
任
覚
本
人
の
置
か
れ
て
い
た
立
場
が
関
係
し
て
い
た
か
も
し
れ
な
い
︒

任
覚
は
︑
三
条
源
氏
の
行
宗
︵
従
三
位
大
蔵
卿
︑
康
治
二
年
薨
︶
の
息
︑
母
は
源
基
綱
女
︑

本
名
覚
賢
︒
叔
父
に
覚
意
︵
仁
和
寺
大
教
院
︑
法
務
大
僧
正
)
・
行
尊
︵
平
等
院
大
僧
正
)
・
厳

覚
︵
勧
修
寺
大
僧
都
︶
な
ど
が
い
る
︒
信
証
︵
輔
仁
親
王
息
︑
僧
正
法
務
︑
東
寺
一
長
者
︶

よ
り
︑
保
延
三
年
︵
一
一
三
七
︶
に
北
院
に
て
受
法
す
る
︒
西
院
法
印
と
号
し
て
お
り
︑

仁
和
寺
西
院
で
の
伝
法
灌
頂
も
あ
っ
て
︑
鳴
滝
に
住
し
た
よ
う
で
あ
る
︒
観
智
院
本
﹃
東

寺
長
者
補
任
﹄
に
て
履
歴
を
引
い
て
お
く(
)

︒
17

養
和
元
年

(一
一
八
一
)

辛
丑
︑
治
承
五
ー
七
月
十
四
日
改
元
︑
依
即
位
也
︑
︵
中
略
︶

・
二
長
︑
任
覚
法
印
権
大
僧
都
︑
二
月
十
一
日
︑

(卒
)

七
十
四
或
二
︑﹃
号
西
院
法
印
︑﹄
加
任
廿

三
年
︑
大
蔵
卿
行
宗
卿
息
︑
信
証
僧
正
灌
頂
弟
子
︑

仁
平
三
ー

(一
一
五
三
)

遂
東
寺
小
灌
頂
︑
保
元
々
年

(一
一
五
六
)

九
月
廿
五
日
任
権
律
師
︑
去
四
月
熊
野
御
塔
供

養
御
導
師
後
入
道
親
王

(覚
性
)

賞
譲
︑
平
治
元
ー

(一
一
五
九
)

十
二
月
廿
九
日
補
二
長
︑
永
暦
元
ー

(一
一
六
〇
)

正
月
九
日

所
司
初
参
︑
後
七
日
間
於
真
言
院
有
此
事
︑
同
二
月
二
日
転
権
小
僧

〔少
〕

都
︑
後
入
道
親
王
公
家
御

祈
仁
王
経
法
賞
譲
︑
同
十
日
拝
堂
︑
導
師
権
律
師
宗
範
︑
呪
願
兼
賢
阿
闍
梨
︑
同
十
二
月
廿
四

日
禎
喜
任
権
少
僧
都
︑
即
為
長
者
︑
依
法
﨟
之
上
任
覚
︑
退
為
三
︑
応
保
三
ー

(一
一
六
二
)

十
月

廿
七
日
転
大
僧
都
︑
灌
頂
一
︑
超
禎
喜
又
二
長
︑
長
寛
元
ー

(一
一
六
三
)

七
月
廿
四
日
叙
法
印
︑
後

入
道
親
王
公
家
御
祈
孔
雀
経
法
賞
譲
︑
仁
安
元
年

(一
一
六
六
)

寛
遍
入
滅
之
後

(六
月
三
十
日
)

︑
官
位
雖
為
一
﨟
︑
天
気

不
許
之
間
︑
不
能
寺
務
執
行
︑
七
月
五
日
禎
喜
叙
法
印
︑
越
一
長
︑
仍
尚
第
二
也
︑

承
安
二
ー

(一
一
七
二
)

二
月
廿
三
日
舎
兄
行
海
法
印
補
長
者
加
上
︑
仍
又
為
第
三
︑
同
四
年
六
月

於
神
泉
修
祈
雨
御
読
経
︑
雖
有
効
験
︑
不
及
抽
賞
︑
治
承
四
年

(一
一
八
〇
)

行
海
法
印
入
滅
︑
仍
又

(十
一
月
十
八
日
)

為

第
二
長
者
︑

禎
喜
︵
一
〇
九
九
～
一
一
八
三
︶
と
東
寺
長
者
と
し
て
の
位
次
争
い
が
あ
っ
た
こ
と
が
窺

え
る
が
︑
や
は
り
気
に
な
る
の
は
︑
仁
安
元
年
に
一
﨟
と
な
る
も
︑
後
白
河
院
の
意
向
に

よ
り
寺
務
を
執
れ
ず
︑
す
ぐ
に
禎
喜
に
抜
き
返
さ
れ
た
こ
と
で
あ
ろ
う
︒
光
頼
が
出
家
す

る
長
寛
二
年
の
段
階
で
﹁
天
気
不
快
﹂
と
い
う
状
況
が
あ
っ
た
か
定
か
で
な
い
が
︑
葉
室

移
住
と
の
脈
絡
に
つ
い
て
検
討
の
可
能
性
が
あ
ろ
う
︒

『大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹄
は
単
独
の
記
録
と
あ
っ
て
︑
先
に
引
い
た
仁
和
寺
蔵
﹃
真
言

伝
法
灌
頂
師
資
相
承
血
脈
﹄
で
は
衆
僧
十
人
の
う
ち
七
人
ま
で
実
名
が
記
さ
れ
て
い
る
が
︑

そ
の
全
員
が
判
明
す
る
︒
讃
衆
四
人
が
理
範
・
任
暁
・
印
性
・
任
性
︑
持
金
剛
衆
六
人
が

兼
賢
・
尊
実
・
行
仁
・
寛
俊
・
永
信
・
隆
任
で
︑
こ
の
う
ち
理
範
・
寛
舜
は
す
で
に
名
前

が
出
て
い
る
葉
室
に
て
任
覚
よ
り
伝
法
灌
頂
を
受
け
た
兄
弟
子
︑
さ
ら
に
隆
任
︵
最
寛
と

改
名
)
・
永
信
・
印
性
・
任
性
・
任
暁
︵
寛
範
と
改
名
︶
も
任
覚
の
弟
子
に
な
る
︒
同
門
に

支
え
ら
れ
て
の
伝
法
灌
頂
は
一
般
的
な
こ
と
だ
が
︑
任
覚
弟
子
で
は
な
い
持
金
剛
の
上
位

三
人
︑
と
り
わ
け
後
夜
の
嘆
徳
師
で
あ
り
︑
初
夜
に
も
唄
師
を
勤
め
た
兼
賢
に
は
留
意
さ

れ
よ
う
︒

兼
賢
は
︑
院
政
期
に
お
け
る
仁
和
寺
御
流
の
儀
礼
整
備
に
寄
与
し
た
人
物
の
一
人
と
目
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さ
れ
︑
声
明
の
中
心
的
な
役
割
を
度
々
の
法
会
で
担
い
︑
仁
和
寺
に
と
り
重
要
な
法
会
の

次
第
・
作
法
を
ま
と
め
た
﹃
法
則
集
﹄
を
編
ん
で
い
る(
)
︒
生
没
年
を
確
認
で
き
て
い
な
い

18

が
︑
す
で
に
元
永
二
年
︵
一
一
一
九
︶
に
は
出
仕
の
記
録
が
残
り
︑
相
当
の
ベ
テ
ラ
ン
の

域
に
達
し
て
い
た
︒
し
か
し
な
が
ら
﹃
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹄
で
は
︑
嘆
徳
に
つ
い
て

﹁
其
の
詞
︑
指
し
た
る
句
な
し
﹂
と
評
価
は
高
く
な
い
︒

こ
の
伝
法
灌
頂
の
儀
に
あ
た
っ
て
は
︑
任
覚
が
仏
具
等
を
仁
和
寺
宮
守
覚
か
ら
拝
借
し
︑

壁
代
以
下
の
雑
具
に
つ
い
て
は
光
頼
自
身
が
借
用
・
新
調
し
て
用
意
し
た
︒
惟
方
も
前
日

か
ら
泊
ま
り
込
ん
で
舗
設
の
準
備
に
あ
た
っ
て
い
る
︒
任
覚
の
弟
子
で
光
頼
の
直
前
の
承

安
元
年
八
月
一
日
に
西
院
で
伝
法
灌
頂
を
受
け
て
い
る
任
性
に
つ
い
て
も
︑
仁
和
寺
蔵

﹃
真
言
伝
法
灌
頂
師
資
相
承
血
脈
﹄
に
﹁
布
施
取
受
者
一
族
・
侍
臣
等
︑﹂
と
注
記
が
あ
る

よ
う
に
︑
世
俗
で
の
実
家
・
縁
者
の
助
け
を
得
て
い
る
こ
と
は
︑
光
頼
の
記
録
の
端
々
に

も
見
え
て
い
る
︒
一
方
で
伝
法
灌
頂
の
儀
の
中
核
の
部
分
は
︑
仁
和
寺
御
室
の
サ
ポ
ー
ト
︑

あ
る
い
は
そ
の
文
化
圏
の
営
み
で
あ
る
こ
と
は
︑
法
会
で
重
要
な
役
割
を
果
た
す
色
衆
と

し
て
兼
賢
を
招
い
て
い
る
こ
と
に
表
れ
て
い
る
︒

そ
し
て
こ
の
﹃
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹄
も
任
覚
の
命
に
よ
っ
て
作
成
さ
れ
て
お
り
︑
仁

和
寺
に
お
け
る
記
録
の
蓄
積
の
一
端
を
な
し
た
︒
本
写
本
は
金
沢
文
庫
旧
蔵
本
で
︑
称
名

寺
聖
教
に
は
仁
和
寺
御
室
の
灌
頂
記
が
ま
と
ま
っ
て
伝
わ
っ
て
い
る(
)

︒
そ
れ
ら
は
仁
和
寺

19

御
流
聖
教
の
一
部
で
あ
っ
て
︑
厳
密
に
は
任
覚
の
師
の
信
証
を
祖
と
す
る
西
院
流
に
属
す

本
史
料
と
は
異
な
っ
て
お
り
︑
現
在
ま
で
の
ご
く
簡
単
な
作
業
の
範
囲
で
は
︑
御
流
周
辺

の
目
録
類
に
﹃
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹄
の
痕
跡
を
確
認
で
き
て
お
ら
ず
︑
ま
た
称
名
寺
聖

教
に
同
筆
・
同
体
裁
の
写
本
に
も
気
づ
い
て
い
な
い
︒
今
後
の
精
査
を
必
要
と
す
る
が
︑

仁
和
寺
の
法
流
の
伝
播
の
な
か
で
も
た
ら
さ
れ
た
可
能
性
が
あ
ろ
う
︒

儀
式
内
容
と
し
て
の
特
徴
は
︑
他
記
録
と
の
比
較
を
要
す
る
が
検
討
し
て
お
ら
ず
︑
本

文
中
に
明
記
さ
れ
た
点
に
つ
い
て
の
み
触
れ
て
お
こ
う
︒
十
二
日
条
で
は
︑
前
日
に
光
頼

が
惟
方
に
対
し
て
︑
灌
頂
を
終
え
た
後
に
諸
僧
か
ら
の
拝
礼
を
ど
の
よ
う
に
受
け
る
か
相

談
し
て
い
る
︒
光
頼
が
言
う
に
は
︑
破
戒
の
身
と
し
て
諸
僧
拝
を
受
け
る
の
は
耐
え
難
く
︑

そ
の
時
に
な
っ
た
ら
起
座
し
て
庭
中
に
下
り
る
の
は
ど
う
で
あ
ろ
う
か
︒
惟
方
が
答
え
て

言
う
に
は
︑
准
拠
す
べ
き
先
例
が
不
分
明
で
あ
る
の
で
︑
任
覚
の
命
に
従
う
の
が
よ
ろ
し

か
ろ
う
︒
こ
の
提
案
は
光
頼
の
意
に
も
叶
い
︑
答
拝
の
儀
は
割
愛
さ
れ
た
︒

惟
方
の
応
対
の
な
か
で
は
︑
貴
族
が
入
道
し
て
灌
頂
を
受
け
た
先
例
と
し
て
︑﹁
時
叙

少
将
﹂﹁
顕
基
中
納
言
入
道
﹂
の
二
人
の
名
を
あ
げ
て
い
る
︒﹁
伝
記
な
ら
び
に
諸
家
記

等
﹂
を
徴
し
て
も
灌
頂
の
儀
に
つ
い
て
具
体
的
に
は
分
か
ら
な
い
と
い
う
の
は
︑
勧
修
寺

流
官
僚
と
し
て
の
習
い
性
で
あ
ろ
う(
)

︒
そ
れ
ぞ
れ
の
履
歴
を
簡
単
に
確
認
し
て
お
く
︒

20

源
時
叙(
)

は
︑
左
大
臣
源
雅
信
男
で
右
少
将
︑
寛
和
二
年
︵
九
八
六
︶
に
出
家
し
︑
大
原

21

少
将
入
道
寂
源
と
号
す
︒
比
叡
山
の
皇
慶
よ
り
受
法
し
︑
大
原
の
勝
林
院
を
創
建
す
る
︒

そ
の
講
説
を
藤
原
道
長
も
聴
聞
し
て
い
る
︒
万
寿
元
年
︵
一
〇
二
四
︶
三
月
二
日
に
寂
し

た
︵
五
十
七
歳
カ
︶
︒

源
顕
基(
)
は
︑
中
納
言
入
道
円
照
︒
大
納
言
俊
賢
男
で
︑
権
中
納
言
従
三
位
に
至
る
︒
長

22

元
九
年
︵
一
〇
三
六
︶
後
一
条
天
皇
の
崩
に
よ
り
出
家
︑
師
の
延
殷
と
と
も
に
横
川
に
隠

棲
す
る
が
︑
さ
ら
に
師
と
共
に
醍
醐
寺
に
移
っ
て
仁
海
よ
り
伝
法
灌
頂
を
受
け
る
︒
永
承

二
年
︵
一
〇
四
七
︶
九
月
三
日
寂
︵
四
十
八
歳
︶
︒
数
多
く
の
説
話
に
そ
の
名
を
留
め
る
︒

な
お
︑
四
十
歳
代
の
参
議
・
大
弁
を
目
安
に
官
を
辞
し
て
出
家
し
︑
仏
道
修
行
に
励
む

実
務
官
僚
系
の
貴
族
の
姿
は
︑
勧
修
寺
流
の
み
な
ら
ず
信
西
一
族
に
も
み
ら
れ
︑
堂
上
平

家
の
範
家
・
親
範
も
そ
う
で
あ
り
︑
ひ
と
つ
の
ラ
イ
フ
コ
ー
ス
と
し
て
念
頭
に
あ
っ
た
と

考
え
ら
れ
る
︒
こ
の
点
に
つ
い
て
は
機
会
を
改
め
て
事
実
関
係
を
確
認
し
た
い
︒

本
史
料
で
は
︑
仁
和
寺
蔵
の
血
脈
で
も
触
れ
ら
れ
た
﹁
後
朝
返
答
﹂︑
す
な
わ
ち
光
頼
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の
嘆
徳
へ
の
返
答
と
教
戒
へ
の
返
答
が
︑
若
干
文
字
に
疑
点
あ
る
も
︑
と
も
に
原
文
で
収

録
さ
れ
て
い
る
の
は
貴
重
で
あ
ろ
う
︒
こ
こ
か
ら
の
抄
句
が
他
史
料
で
確
認
で
き
る
の
か
︑

詳
し
い
調
査
に
は
至
っ
て
い
な
い
︒
ま
た
︑﹁
誠
是
壺
中
之
天
︑
抑
亦
浄
名
︵
維
摩
︶
之

室
也
﹂︑﹁
夕
陽
下
壁
︑
寒
蟬
鳴
而
和
磬
響
︑
新
月
臨
窓
︑
丹
蛍
飛
而
代
燈
明
︑
触
境
之
感
︑

於
事
催
涙
者
也
︑﹂
と
い
っ
た
文
芸
的
な
表
現
が
織
り
込
ま
れ
て
い
る
と
こ
ろ
に
も
︑
記

録
と
文
学
と
の
関
係
を
考
察
す
る
素
材
を
提
供
し
て
い
る
︒

飯
田
氏
の
引
用
で
こ
れ
ま
で
に
も
知
ら
れ
て
き
た
邸
宅
に
関
わ
る
記
述
は
︑
こ
の
儀
に

際
し
て
の
布
施
料
を
調
達
し
た
経
緯
を
注
記
し
た
も
の
で
あ
る
︒
六
条
烏
丸
の
一
町
の
家

地
︵
九
条
家
本
﹃
延
喜
式
』・
『拾
芥
抄
﹄
に
よ
れ
ば
︑
六
条
南
・
烏
丸
西
・
左
女
牛
北
・
室
町
東

で
六
条
院
と
も
︶
は
︑
京
童
に
﹁
天
橋
立
﹂
と
謡
わ
れ
た
名
邸
で
︑
祭
主
大
中
臣
輔
親
の

家
で
あ
っ
た
が
︑
藤
原
顕
季
・
藤
原
実
行
と
伝
領
さ
れ
た
後
︑
受
領
の
功
を
募
っ
て
鳥
羽

院
に
進
め
ら
れ
︑
そ
の
皇
女
八
条
院
に
継
承
さ
れ
︑
長
寛
年
間
︵
一
一
六
三
～
六
五
︶
に

光
頼
が
京
中
の
家
地
な
ど
を
女
院
に
献
じ
て
取
得
し
て
い
た
︒
こ
の
家
地
を
建
春
門
院

︵
後
白
河
院
女
御
︑
平
滋
子
︶
に
進
上
し
て
布
施
の
原
資
と
し
た
︒
布
施
の
細
目
は
別
紙
に

記
し
た
と
し
︑
い
く
ら
か
の
不
足
分
は
光
頼
縁
者
か
ら
結
縁
と
し
て
寄
せ
ら
れ
て
い
た
︒

こ
の
布
施
用
途
の
他
に
︑
建
春
門
院
か
ら
は
﹁
嵯
峨
御
領
︵
な
い
し
御
所
︶﹂
を
長
女

禅
尼
︵
藤
原
宗
家
室
カ
︶
の
隠
棲
地
と
し
て
与
え
ら
れ
た
︒
こ
の
﹁
嵯
峨
御
所
﹂
は
︑
詩

歌
に
秀
で
た
中
書
王
兼
明
親
王
︵
九
一
四
～
八
七
︶
の
旧
居
で
︑﹁
兎
裘
賦
﹂
︵﹃
本
朝
文
粋
﹄

一
・
幽
隠
︑
貞
元
二
年
︹
九
七
七
︺
四
月
︶
を
作
し
た
地
で
あ
り
︑﹁
亀
山
祭
文
﹂
︵﹃
同
﹄
十

三
・
祭
文
﹁
祭
亀
山
神
文
﹂︑
天
延
三
年
︹
九
七
五
︺
八
月
十
三
日
︶
に
て
︑
亀
山
の
司
水
神
に

祈
っ
て
引
い
た
水
が
潤
し
て
い
る
︒
親
王
の
持
仏
堂
は
破
壊
に
及
ん
で
僅
か
に
棟
梁
を
残

す
ば
か
り
で
あ
る
が
︑
白
檀
の
如
意
輪
観
音
像
は
今
に
伝
わ
っ
て
い
る
︒
そ
の
堂
と
奔
流

と
は
当
時
の
舎
屋
の
南
の
竹
林
中
に
あ
る
と
い
う
こ
と
だ
︒
こ
の
こ
と
は
︑
先
年
惟
方
が

嵯
峨
辺
で
修
行
を
し
た
折
り
に
あ
ら
ま
し
を
聞
い
た
と
い
う
︒
後
に
聞
い
た
と
こ
ろ
で
は
︑

白
檀
像
も
盗
賊
に
よ
っ
て
奪
わ
れ
て
し
ま
っ
た
と
い
う
が
︑
実
否
は
定
か
で
な
い
︒
仁
和

寺
御
室
の
覚
性
法
親
王
が
︑
近
年
こ
の
地
を
占
め
て
造
営
を
行
っ
た
が
︑
建
春
門
院
に
献

上
し
た
と
い
う
︒
こ
れ
ら
二
所
は
﹁
名
所
﹂
で
あ
る
の
で
︑
つ
い
で
を
も
っ
て
書
き
留
め

た
と
す
る
︒

翻
刻
に
あ
た
っ
て
は
︑
お
お
む
ね
通
行
の
字
体
を
用
い
た
が
︑
大
き
く
字
形
が
異
な
る

場
合
や
誤
写
の
可
能
性
も
考
え
ら
れ
る
箇
所
な
ど
︑
記
さ
れ
た
字
形
に
近
い
も
の
と
し
た

場
合
が
あ
る
︒
原
本
の
行
取
り
に
は
従
っ
て
お
ら
ず
︑
追
い
込
ん
で
い
る
︒
返
答
の
句
な

ど
︑
誤
脱
の
可
能
性
あ
る
箇
所
に
つ
い
て
も
︑︵
マ
マ
︶
の
傍
注
は
振
ら
な
か
っ
た
︒
諸

賢
の
ご
教
示
を
請
う
と
こ
ろ
で
あ
る
︒

註(�
)

落
合
俊
典
﹁
桂
大
納
言
入
道
の
仏
典
研
究
﹂︵﹃
叡
山
学
院
研
究
紀
要
﹄
三
六
︑
二
〇
一
四

年
︶︑
落
合
﹁
岩
屋
寺
の
宋
版
大
蔵
経
と
桂
大
納
言
入
道
﹂︵﹃
愛
知
県
史
﹄
別
編
・
文
化
財

四
・
典
籍
︑
二
〇
一
五
年
︑
九
四
～
一
〇
一
頁
︶︒
後
者
の
口
絵
に
は
︑
朱
で
詳
細
な
訓
点
が

施
さ
れ
た
﹃
高
僧
伝
﹄
巻
一
巻
頭
の
序
の
部
分
を
カ
ラ
ー
で
掲
載
︒
ま
た
上
杉
智
英
氏
︵
愛
知

県
史
編
さ
ん
委
員
会
文
化
財
部
会
調
査
員
︶
に
よ
る
一
切
経
の
来
歴
お
よ
び
﹃
高
僧
伝
﹄
の
訓

点
に
関
す
る
口
頭
報
告
資
料
の
提
供
を
受
け
た
︒
な
お
︑
山
本
錠
之
助
﹃
岩
屋
寺
誌
﹄︵
内
海

第
二
尋
常
小
学
校
︑
一
九
三
八
年
第
二
版
︶
に
﹁
自
筆
本・

之
点
也
﹂
と
す
る
の
は
誤
り
︒

(�
)

日
本
古
典
文
学
大
系
本
︒
読
み
や
す
い
よ
う
に
平
仮
名
に
改
め
︑
漢
字
を
当
て
た
︒
大
隅

和
雄
訳
﹃
愚
管
抄

全
現
代
語
訳
﹄︵
講
談
社
学
術
文
庫
︑
二
〇
一
二
年
︶
も
参
照
︒

(

)

海
野
泰
男
﹃
今
鏡
全
釈
﹄
上
︵
福
武
書
店
︑
一
九
八
二
年
︶
三
四
五
頁
︒﹁
籠
り
居
給
ふ

な
れ
︵
籠
っ
て
い
ら
っ
し
ゃ
る
こ
と
だ
︶﹂
と
︑
光
頼
逝
去
以
前
の
記
述
と
思
し
い
と
こ
ろ
が
︑

嘉
応
二
年
︵
一
一
七
〇
︶
序
の
﹃
今
鏡
﹄
成
立
年
次
と
の
関
わ
り
で
留
意
さ
れ
て
い
る
︒

(
)

軍
記
・
歴
史
物
語
・
説
話
な
ど
に
描
か
れ
る
人
物
像
に
つ
い
て
は
︑
宮
川
裕
隆
﹁
藤
原
光
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頼
袞
軍
記
物
語
の
﹁
有
職
の
人
﹂
袞
﹂︵﹃
日
本
文
芸
研
究
﹄
五
六
-四
︑
二
〇
〇
五
年
︶︑
平
野

さ
つ
き
﹁
藤
原
光
頼
﹂︵
大
津
雄
一
ほ
か
編
﹃
平
家
物
語
大
事
典
﹄
東
京
書
籍
︑
二
〇
一
〇
年
︶

な
ど
が
ま
と
め
て
お
り
︑
併
せ
て
参
照
さ
れ
た
い
︒

(�
)

井
上
宗
雄
﹁
藤
原
光
頼
の
生
涯
﹂︵
伊
地
知
鐵
男
編
﹃
中
世
文
学

資
料
と
論
考
﹄
笠
間

書
院
︑
一
九
七
八
年
︒﹃
平
安
後
期
歌
人
伝
の
研
究
﹄
増
補
版
︑
笠
間
書
院
︑
一
九
八
八
年
︑

再
録
︒﹁
増
補
版
あ
と
が
き
﹂
も
参
照
︶︒
久
保
田
淳
解
題
﹁
桂
大
納
言
入
道
殿
御
集
﹂︵﹃
冷
泉

家
時
雨
亭
叢
書

中
世
私
家
集
・
二
﹄
朝
日
新
聞
社
︑
一
九
九
五
年
︶
も
あ
る
︒
こ
の
他
︑
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﹃
撰
集
抄
﹄
巻
八
第
三
十
話
︵﹃
撰
集
抄
全
注
釈
﹄
下
︑
笠
間
書
院
︑
二
〇
〇
三
年
︒
岩
波
文
庫

で
は
第
二
十
二
話
︶
に
は
︑
鳥
羽
院
崩
御
の
中
陰
に
侍
っ
て
い
た
光
頼
・
成
頼
兄
弟
が
︑
故
院

が
琵
琶
を
弾
じ
白
楽
天
を
詠
じ
る
声
を
聞
く
説
話
が
あ
り
︑
藤
原
経
房
﹃
吉
部
秘
訓
抄
﹄
等
に

も
故
実
に
関
す
る
言
談
が
散
見
す
る
︵
高
橋
秀
樹
校
訂
﹃
吉
記
﹄
和
泉
書
院
版
︑
参
照
︶︒

(�
)

『宝
塚
市
史
﹄
四
・
資
料
編
Ⅰ
︵
一
九
七
七
年
︶
一
一
六
号
︒
牧
野
和
夫
﹁﹃
冥
途
蘇
生

記
﹄
そ
の
側
面
の
一
面
袞
﹃
平
家
物
語
﹄
以
前
を
中
心
に
袞
﹂︵﹃
延
慶
本
﹃
平
家
物
語
﹄
の
説

話
と
学
問
﹄
思
文
閣
出
版
︑
二
〇
〇
五
年
︑
初
出
一
九
七
九
年
︶︑
錦
仁
﹃
東
北
の
地
獄
絵
﹄

︵
三
弥
井
書
店
︑
二
〇
〇
三
年
︑
初
出
一
九
八
六
年
︶
を
参
照
︒
藤
原
重
雄
﹁
有
馬
温
泉
寺
の

縁
起
絵
を
め
ぐ
っ
て
袞
掛
幅
本
と
絵
巻
袞
﹂︵
日
本
温
泉
文
化
研
究
会
編
﹃
温
泉
の
文
化
誌
﹄

論
集
温
泉
学
①
︑
岩
田
書
院
︑
二
〇
〇
七
年
︶
も
あ
る
︒

(�
)

阿
部
泰
郎
編
︑
横
山
和
弘
・
佐
藤
愛
弓
﹃
真
言
伝
法
灌
頂
師
資
相
承
血
脈
﹄︵
仁
和
寺
資

料
四
︑
名
古
屋
大
学
比
較
人
文
学
年
報
︑
二
〇
〇
三
年
︶︒
黒
塗
手
箱
甲
下
段
二
-一
で
︑
東
京

大
学
史
料
編
纂
所
に
も
写
真
帳
を
架
蔵
す
る
︒

(�
)

武
内
孝
善
﹁
東
寺
観
智
院
金
剛
蔵
本
﹃
真
言
付
法
血
脈

仁
和
寺
﹄﹂︵﹃
高
野
山
大
学
密

教
文
化
研
究
所
紀
要
﹄
六
︑
一
九
九
三
年
︶
に
翻
刻
さ
れ
る
血
脈
︵
特
四
箱
一
〇
︶
で
は
︑
任

覚
の
付
法
十
二
人
の
う
ち
﹁
理
光
﹂
に
は
﹁
俗
名
光
頼
︑
入
道
大
納
言
︑
承
安
元
年
於
西
山
葉

室
受
之
︑﹂
と
注
記
す
る
︒

(�
)

田
島
光
男
﹁
西
院
流
伝
法
灌
頂
相
承
血
脈
鈔
に
つ
い
て
﹂︵﹃
三
浦
古
文
化
﹄
四
〇
︑
一
九

八
六
年
︶
参
照
︒
西
院
に
つ
い
て
は
︑
古
藤
真
平
﹁
仁
和
寺
の
伽
藍
と
諸
院
家
︵
中
︶﹂︵﹃
仁

和
寺
研
究
﹄
二
︑
二
〇
〇
一
年
︶
で
触
れ
て
い
る
︒

(

)

関
靖
﹃
金
沢
文
庫
の
研
究
﹄︵
講
談
社
︑
一
九
五
一
年
︶
六
五
一
頁
に
翻
刻
さ
れ
る
元
禄

10三
年
︵
一
六
九
〇
︶
年
三
月
十
八
日
付
の
前
田
綱
紀
の
家
臣
の
借
用
覚
に
﹁
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂

記
﹂
と
所
見
あ
り
︒

(

)

飯
田
瑞
穂
﹁
尊
経
閣
文
庫
架
蔵
の
金
沢
文
庫
本
﹂︵﹃
金
沢
文
庫
研
究
﹄
二
七
九
︑
一
九
八

11七
年
︒﹃
飯
田
瑞
穂
著
作
集
﹄
四
・
古
代
史
籍
の
研
究
下
︑
吉
川
弘
文
館
︑
二
〇
〇
一
年
︑
再

録
︶︑
藤
本
孝
一
﹁
平
安
京
の
名
所
・
天
橋
立
邸
﹂︵﹃
中
世
史
料
学
叢
論
﹄
思
文
閣
出
版
︑
二

〇
〇
九
年
︒
初
出
一
九
九
六
年
︶︒

(

)

国
立
公
文
書
館
内
閣
文
庫
﹇
193-402﹈︒
外
題
﹃
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
／
十
輪
院
内
府
通

12秀
記
︿
文
明
十
三
年
／
正
月
至
四
月
﹀﹄
と
あ
り
︑
二
部
合
綴
一
冊
︒
縦
二
七
・
四
×
横
一

九
・
九
セ
ン
チ
メ
ー
ト
ル
︒
本
紙
一
三
丁
＋
一
六
丁
︒
第
一
丁
目
の
ノ
ド
に
墨
書
﹁
頼
光
卿
灌

頂
記

□
□
内

(謄
写
カ
)

十
一
枚

(朱
丸
印
︶﹃
前
園
﹄﹂︒﹃
麗
気
記
﹄
の
永
正
奥
書
断
簡
と
覚
を
本

文
末
尾
に
合
綴
︒﹁
大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹂
の
奥
書
﹁
明
治
十
五
年
五
月
三
日
︑
華
族
前
田
利

嗣
蔵
書
ヲ
写
ス
︑
二
級
写
字
生

前
園
昇
／
同
年
六
月
九
日
︑
五
等
掌
記
滝
沢
規
道
︵
朱
丸

印
︶﹃
規
道
﹄﹂︒﹁
十
輪
院
内
府
通
秀
記
﹂
の
奥
書
で
は
︑
明
治
十
五
年
十
一
月
二
日
︑
浅
草
文

庫
蔵
本
を
二
級
写
字
生
松
林
織
之
助
写
︑
同
月
十
六
日
︑
八
等
掌
記
名
倉
信
敦
校
と
あ
る
︒

(

)

政
治
過
程
の
叙
述
に
お
け
る
登
場
は
枚
挙
に
暇
が
な
い
が
︑
国
文
学
研
究
で
の
論
攷
と
し

13て
は
︑
山
木
幸
一
﹁
粟
田
口
別
当
入
道
集
考
﹂︵﹃
釧
路
工
業
高
等
専
門
学
校
紀
要
﹄
五
︑
一
九

七
一
年
︒﹃
西
行
和
歌
の
形
成
と
受
容
﹄
明
治
書
院
︑
一
九
八
七
年
︶︑
高
崎
由
理
﹁
藤
原
惟
方

伝
﹂︵﹃
立
教
大
学
日
本
文
学
﹄
五
九
︑
一
九
八
七
年
︶︑
福
本
良
二
﹁
寂
信
隠
棲
の
心
境
袞

﹁
粟
田
口
別
当
入
道
集
﹂
研
究
袞
︵
上
・
下
︶﹂︵﹃
日
本
文
芸
研
究
﹄
三
九
-
三
・
四
︑
一
九
八

七
・
八
八
年
︶
な
ど
が
あ
る
︒﹃
冷
泉
家
時
雨
亭
叢
書

中
世
私
家
集
・
三
﹄
に
﹁
粟
田
口
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別
当
入
道
集
﹂︵
朝
日
新
聞
社
︑
一
九
九
八
年
︑
解
題
・
久
保
田
淳
︶
の
影
印
が
あ
り
︑
引
用

は
﹃
新
編
国
歌
大
観
﹄
C
D
-R
O
M
版
に
も
と
づ
き
︑
時
雨
亭
文
庫
本
に
て
若
干
改
め
た
︒

(

)

例
え
ば
︑
降
っ
て
﹃
北
野
社
家
日
記
﹄
明
応
二
年
︵
一
四
九
三
︶
四
月
二
十
三
日
条
に

14﹁
西
山
之
谷
仁
葉
室
殿
宿
所
同
時
破
却
︑
及
夜
陰
悉
被
焼
之
︑﹂
と
み
え
る
︒

(

)

追
塩
千
尋
﹁
叡
尊
と
葉
室
定
嗣
及
び
浄
住
寺
﹂︵﹃
北
海
学
園
大
学
人
文
論
集
﹄
二
六
・
二

15七
︑
二
〇
〇
四
年
︒﹃
中
世
南
都
の
僧
侶
と
寺
院
﹄
吉
川
弘
文
館
︑
二
〇
〇
六
年
︑
再
録
︶︑
松
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尾
剛
次
﹁
葉
室
浄
住
寺
考
﹂︵﹃
山
形
大
学
歴
史
・
地
理
・
人
類
学
論
集
﹄
八
︑
二
〇
〇
七
年
︒

﹃
中
世
律
宗
と
死
の
文
化
﹄
吉
川
弘
文
館
︑
二
〇
一
〇
年
︑
再
録
︶︑
松
尾
・
阿
子
島
功
﹁
京
都

洛
西
山
田
浄
住
寺
境
内
絵
図
の
現
地
比
定
に
つ
い
て
﹂︵﹃
山
形
大
学
歴
史
・
地
理
・
人
類
学
論

集
﹄
一
〇
︑
二
〇
〇
九
年
︒
同
上
再
録
︶
な
ど
︒

(

)

大
塚
紀
弘
﹁
宋
版
一
切
経
の
輸
入
と
受
容
﹂︵﹃
鎌
倉
遺
文
研
究
﹄
二
五
︑
二
〇
一
〇
年
︶︑

16大
塚
﹁
日
宋
交
流
と
仏
牙
信
仰
袞
五
台
山
か
ら
来
た
仏
牙
舎
利
の
行
方
袞
﹂︵﹃
日
本
歴
史
﹄
七

五
八
︑
二
〇
一
一
年
︶
も
参
照
︒

(

)

湯
浅
吉
美
﹁
東
寺
観
智
院
金
剛
蔵
本
﹃
東
寺
長
者
補
任
﹄
の
翻
刻
︵
上
︶﹂︵﹃
成
田
山
仏

17教
研
究
所
紀
要
﹄
二
一
︑
一
九
九
八
年
︶︒
一
八
八
箱
二
二
号
︒
浅
草
文
庫
本
︵﹃
続
々
群
書
類

従
﹄
二
︶
な
ど
と
の
異
同
は
略
し
た
︒

(

)

小
島
裕
子
﹁﹃
法
則
集
﹄
解
題
﹂︵﹃
真
福
寺
善
本
叢
刊
﹄
第
二
期
一
一
・
法
儀
表
白
集
︑

18臨
川
書
店
︑
二
〇
〇
五
年
︶
に
は
︑
兼
賢
の
伝
記
も
述
べ
ら
れ
る
︒

(

)

神
奈
川
県
立
金
沢
文
庫
編
﹃
仁
和
寺
御
流
の
聖
教
﹄︵
一
九
九
六
年
︶
に
一
部
が
図
版
・

19翻
刻
と
と
も
に
紹
介
さ
れ
︑
福
島
金
治
﹁
御
室
代
々
御
灌
頂
記
﹂︵
阿
部
泰
郎
・
山
崎
誠
・
福

島
編
﹃
守
覚
法
親
王
と
仁
和
寺
御
流
の
文
献
学
的
研
究
﹄
資
料
篇
・
金
沢
文
庫
蔵
御
流
聖
教
︑

勉
誠
出
版
︑
二
〇
〇
〇
年
︶
で
は
︑
院
政
期
か
ら
鎌
倉
期
の
金
沢
文
庫
所
蔵
の
灌
頂
記
一
〇
種

を
翻
刻
す
る
︒
ま
た
︑
阿
部
泰
郎
編
︑
小
島
裕
子
・
松
薗
斉
﹃
五
宮
御
灌
頂
記
﹄︵
仁
和
寺
資

料
一
︑
名
古
屋
大
学
比
較
人
文
学
年
報
︑
二
〇
〇
〇
年
︶
は
︑
久
安
三
年
︵
一
一
四
七
︶
四
月

十
・
十
一
日
の
覚
性
法
親
王
の
仁
和
寺
蔵
の
灌
頂
記
三
種
を
影
印
・
翻
刻
︒

(

)

光
頼
の
日
記
を
﹃
月
中
記
﹄﹃
亜
記
﹄︑
惟
方
の
を
﹃
大
禅
記
﹄
と
呼
ぶ
が
︑
書
名
の
み
か
︑

20僅
か
に
記
文
が
残
存
す
る
︒

(

)

『大
日
本
史
料
﹄
第
二
編
之
二
十
︑
万
寿
元
年
三
月
二
日
条
に
卒
伝
あ
り
︒
荻
美
津
夫

21﹁
寂
源
と
勝
林
院
﹂︵
義
江
彰
夫
編
﹃
古
代
中
世
の
史
料
と
文
学
﹄
吉
川
弘
文
館
︑
二
〇
〇
五

年
︶
に
詳
し
い
︒

(

)

主
だ
っ
た
論
文
と
し
て
︑
戸
谷
三
都
江
﹁
顕
基
の
説
話
と
﹁
徒
然
草
﹂
袞
一
～
四
袞
﹂

22︵﹃
学
苑
﹄
三
九
七
・
四
〇
四
・
四
〇
七
・
四
一
〇
︑
一
九
七
三
～
七
四
年
︶︑
戸
谷
﹁
顕
基
出

家
説
話
の
諸
相
﹂︵﹃
同
﹄
四
三
三
︑
一
九
七
六
年
︶︑
藤
島
秀
隆
﹁
顕
基
中
納
言
説
話
の
構
成

と
伝
承
﹂︵﹃
中
世
説
話
・
物
語
の
研
究
﹄
桜
楓
社
︑
一
九
八
五
年
︒
初
出
一
九
七
三
年
︶︑
杉

浦
広
美
﹁
顕
基
説
話
考
袞
﹃
撰
集
抄
﹄
の
西
行
仮
托
性
に
鑑
み
て
袞
﹂︵﹃
椙
山
国
文
学
﹄
六
︑

一
九
八
二
年
︶︑
今
村
み
ゑ
子
﹁﹃
発
心
集
﹄
と
唱
導
袞
津
軽
家
本
﹃
中
納
言
顕
基
事
﹄
な
ど

袞
﹂︵﹃
国
語
と
国
文
学
﹄
七
五
-
八
︑
一
九
九
八
年
︶
が
あ
る
︒
醍
醐
寺
に
移
っ
た
背
景
な
ど

に
つ
い
て
は
︑
土
谷
恵
﹁
小
野
僧
正
仁
海
像
の
再
検
討
袞
摂
関
期
の
宮
中
真
言
院
と
醍
醐
寺
を

中
心
に
袞
﹂︵
青
木
和
夫
先
生
還
暦
記
念
会
編
﹃
日
本
古
代
の
政
治
と
文
化
﹄
吉
川
弘
文
館
︑

一
九
八
七
年
︶
が
詳
し
い
︒

(補
註
)

京
都
大
学
総
合
博
物
館
所
蔵
一
乗
院
文
書
﹃
簡
要
類
聚
鈔
﹄
一
︵﹃
京
都
大
学
国
史
研

究
室
所
蔵
一
乗
院
文
書
︵
抄
︶﹄
一
九
八
一
年
︶
に
︑﹁︵
朱
︶﹃
山
城
﹄
桂
殿
御
領
／
成
頼
入
道

隠
居
之
地
︑
大
夫
三
位
局
伝
領
之
︑﹂
と
見
え
て
︑
成
頼
も
高
野
山
で
籠
居
す
る
前
は
桂
に
あ

っ
た
ら
し
く
︑
そ
の
地
は
成
頼
室
の
大
夫
三
位
局
︵
藤
原
邦
綱
女
︶
を
経
て
︑
実
信
︵
近
衛
基

通
息
︑
一
一
九
九
～
一
二
五
六
︶
の
代
に
一
乗
院
領
と
な
っ
た
︒

[付
記
﹈
本
稿
は
︑
国
際
仏
教
学
大
学
院
大
学
二
〇
一
四
年
度
第
一
回
公
開
研
究
会
︵
二
〇
一
四

年
五
月
十
日
︑
国
際
仏
教
学
大
学
院
大
学
春
日
講
堂
︶
で
の
報
告
に
も
と
づ
く
︒
発
表
の
機
会

を
与
え
ら
れ
︑
席
上
種
々
の
ご
教
示
を
賜
っ
た
各
位
に
謝
意
を
表
す
︒
ま
た
本
稿
は
︑
JS
P
S

科
研
費
︵
24320116)・
(25249083︶
に
よ
る
成
果
の
一
部
で
あ
る
︒
前
田
育
徳
会
尊
経
閣
文

庫
に
お
か
れ
て
は
︑
原
本
閲
覧
・
翻
刻
掲
載
に
あ
た
り
ご
高
配
を
賜
っ
た
︒
ま
た
︑﹁
理
光
﹂

関
連
史
料
を
手
に
す
る
機
会
が
あ
っ
た
が
︑
現
蔵
は
不
明
で
あ
る
︒
出
現
を
期
待
し
た
い
︒
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【翻
刻
︼『

大
納
言
入
道
灌
頂
記
﹄

尊
経
閣
文
庫
所
蔵
﹇
古
名
人
部
・
貴
・

﹈
29

(
端
裏
書
)

｢

大
阿
闍
梨
西
院
任
覚
法
印

大
納
言

光
頼
卿

入
道
灌
頂
記
別
当
入
道
惟
方
記

承
安
元
年

﹂

承
安
元
年
八
月
十
一
日
癸
丑
︑
天
晴
︑
今
日
入
道
大
納
言
春
秋
卌
八
︑
夏
﨟
五
年
︑
遁
世
以
後
八

年
︑
法
名
理
光
︑
初
光
然
︑
後
改
之
︑

有
房
号
︑

称
金
蓮
︑
従
法
印
権
大
僧
都
任
覚
︑
於
桂
県
別
業
此
所
︑
昔
是
先
人
遊

(顕
頼
)

宴
之
山
庄
︑
今
則
禅
門
練
行
之

道
場
也
︑
法
印
占
其
傍
︑
同
辞
東
都
共
住
西
山
︑
今

此
道
場
者
即
法
印

草
創
之
禅
房
也
︑
有
入
壇
灌
頂
事
︑
和
尚
与
禅
門
往
日
久
結
檀
越
之
契
︑
専
祈
官
職
之
栄
︑
近
年
亦
恭
師

弟
之
儀
︑
偏
成
尊
敬
之
礼
誠
︑
是
曠
劫
宿
縁
︑
多
生
芳
契
也
︑
抑
亦

両
界
護
摩
︑
此
両
三
年
同
被

彼
印
可
伝
受
先
了
云
々
︑

予
従
昨
日
止
宿
︑
且
依
禅
命
毎
事
所
尋
沙
汰
也
︑

前
一
日
堂
上
・
庭
中
敷
設
荘
厳
︑
仏
具
等
︑
大
阿
闍
梨
被
申
請
仁
和
寺
宮

(守
覚
)

︑
壁
代
以
下

雑
具
等
︑
受
者
沙
汰
︑
或
借
物
︑
或
新
調
云
云
︑

雖
為
狭
少
房

已
立
高
大
床
︑
誠
是
壺
中
之
天
︑
抑
亦
浄
名
之
室
也
︑
其
儀
具
不
記
之
︑
且
存
先
例
︑
且

随
便
宜
而
已
︑

申
刻
︑
大
阿
闍
梨
法
服
︑
着

衲
袈
裟
︑
於
東
幔
門
外
駕
輿
︑
次
五
位
二
人
張
綱
︑
衛
府
一

人
指
蓋
︑
件
輩
皆
着
束
帯
︑
此
間
整
行
列
︑
兼敷

莚道
︑
先
螺
吹
二
人
︑
次
讃
衆
四
人
︑
理
範
︑
任
暁
︑
印
性
︑
任

性
︑
有
職
已
上

︑
鐃
持
相
従
之
︑
次
持
金
剛
衆
六
人
︑
法
橋
兼
賢
︑

同
尊
実
︑
行

仁
︑
(×
任
)護
摩
師
︑

寛
舜
︑
永

信
︑
隆
任
︑
已
上
有
職
︑

次
持
幡
童
二
人
︑
已
上
行
列
左
右
︑

以
下
﨟
為
先
︑

次
大
阿
闍
梨
輿

(

＊
裏
書
)

︑
十
弟
子
持
戒
躰
莒
幷
草

座
・
居
莒
・
香
呂
等
相

副
左
右
︑
次
受
者
︑
法
服
・
平
袈
裟
︑
持
香

呂
・
持
三
衣
微
行
相
従
︑
諸
僧
昇
於
南
履
脱
︑
大
阿
闍
梨
当
同
砌
去
一
許
丈
下

輿
︑
執
蓋
猶
相
従
︑
昇

堂
上
後
退
帰
︑

経
堂
上
入
壁
代
内
︑
十
弟
子
・
取
﹂
玉
幡

(

第
一
紙
)

童
従
砌
下
退
去
︑
次
撤

莚
道
︑
但
明
旦
如
元
為
令
敷
︑
巻
置
便
所
︑
次
受
者
着

座
︑
次
持
金
剛
衆
行
道
︑
三
迊
如

常
︑

次
諸
僧
着
座
︑
即
惣
礼
︑
次
教
授
隆
任
︑
起
座
︑
引
導
受

者
入
壁
代
内
︑
頌
之
発
磬
音
︑
夕
陽
下
壁
︑
寒
蟬
鳴
而
和
磬
響
︑
新
月
臨
窓
︑
丹
蛍
飛
而

代
燈
明
︑
触
境
之
感
︑
於
事
催
涙
者
也
︑
次
唄
師
法
橋
兼

賢
︑

発
音
︑
次
散
花
師
寛
舜
︑
懸
座
具

於
肱
︑
捧
花
莒
於
午
㆒ニ
進
出
︑
当
壁
代
東
南
先
敷
座
具
︑
立
其
上
脱
草

鞋
︑
唄
了
︑
更
着
草
鞋
︑

立
座
具
外
発
音
三
反
︑
之
後
︑
亦
脱
草
鞋
立
座
具
上
︑
唱
対
掦
了
︑
取
座
具
賜
従
僧
復
本

座
︑
次
十
弟
子
取
花
莒
説
戒
訖
︑
大
阿
闍
梨
幷
受
者
出
壁
代
外
︑
次
十
弟
子
巻
上
壁
代
三

方
︑
東
・
西
・

南
︑

次
誦
経
導
師
法
橋
尊

実
︑

着
礼
版
︑

〔盤
〕

従
僧
置
香

爐
莒
︑

堂
達
任性

︑
取
諷
誦
文
︑
件
文
十
弟
子
持
来

授
之
︑
諷
誦
物
紙

裹
如
常
︑
布
施
立
経
机

一
脚
︑
其
上
置
之
︑

教
化
終
︑
頭
蔵

〔次
〕

人
右
衛
門
権
佐
光
雅

(藤
原
)

衣
冠
︑
受
者

三
男
也
︑

取
被
物
進
寄
︑
礼
版

下
置
之
︑
従
僧
取
之
︑

導
師
復
座
︑
次
諸
僧
向
休
息
所
︑
各
兼
相

儲
之
︑
次
受
者
退
下
︑
以
卯
酉
廊
東
妻
為
宿
所
︑
日

来
兼
前
両
三
日
被
住
此
所
︑

亥
一
刻
︑
始
行
初
夜
時
︑
大
阿
闍
梨
幷
受
者
・
教
授
各
束
帯
・
平
袈
裟
︑
余
僧
宿
装
束
︑

座
定
行
法
︑
諸
僧
唱
九
方
便
︑
次
教
授
引
受
者
入
内
道
場
︑﹂
次

(

第
二
紙
)

外
座
誦
讃
︑
凡
此
間
儀

具
不
記
之
︑
事
了
僧
徒
帰
宿
所
︑
受
者
亦
退
下
︑
予
在
此
所
終
夜
不
眠
︑
僧
前
雑
事
等
所

尋
沙
汰
也
︑
○
便
宜
改

行
ス
︑

十
二
日
︑
甲
寅
︑
晴
也
︑
寅
刻
被
始
行
後
夜
時
︑
大
阿
闍
梨
以
下
法
服
如
初
夜
︑
前
後
供

養
了
︑
辰
始
如
昨
日
庭
上
敷
莚
道
整
行
列
︑
小
時
新
阿
闍
梨
耶
着
付
属
袈
裟
︑
出
於
南
妻

戸
︑
於
庭
中
駕
輿
︑
其
儀
一
向
如
大

阿
闍
梨
等
︑

於
東
織
戸
下
下
輿
︑
入
休
息
所
︑
次
撤
莚
道
︑
儲
嘆
徳

所
︑
以
持
仏
堂
東
弘
廂
為
此
所
︑
南
北
行
敷
高
麗
端
畳
二
枚
︑
其
上
敷
草
座

置
居
莒
︑
西
南
二
面
立
十
二
天
屛
風
︑

当
其
座
庭
上
三
行
敷

弘
莚
︑
此
間
持
幡
童
幷
諸
僧
俳
佪
︑
爰
新
阿
闍
梨
法
服
如

元
︑

出
於
休
息
所
︑
経
南
縁
着
座
︑

童
二
人
捧
幡
︑
当
彼
座
立
左
右
︑
堂下
︑
次
諸
僧
為
先
上
﨟
雁
列
立
︑
三
行
︑
先
唱
讃
︑
三反
︑

次
法
橋
兼
賢
進
出
砌
下
嘆
徳
︑
其
詞
無
指
句
︑

仍
不
記
之
︑

次
三
拝
︑
余
僧
従
之
︑昨
日
禅
命
云
︑
今
依
宿
縁
︑

雖
遂
此
願
︑
以
破
戒
身
︑

容
易
受
諸
僧
拝
之
条
︑
其
理
可
然
哉
︑
不
耐
跼
蹐
︑
至
于
拝
時
忽
起
座
上
︑
更
下
庭
中
如
何
︑
答
申
云
︑
凡
此

儀
古
今
以
誰
人
例
被
准
行
哉
︑
先
例
定
不
分
明
歟
︑
時
叙
(源
)
少
将
・
顕
基
(源
)
中
納
言
入
道
等
如
伝
記
幷
諸
家
記
等
者
︑

三
密
・
五
瓶
之
水
深
湛
心
胸
︑
東
寺
・
天
台
之
流
各
窮
源
底
云
々
︑
然
而
於
灌
頂
儀
者
所
記
未
祥
︑

〔詳
〕

然
者
今
度
事
︑
只
一
向
令
従
尊
師
命
可
宜
歟
者
︑
愚
案
之
趣
頗
有
叶
賢
盧
之

〔慮
〕

気
︑
随
終
無
答
拝
儀
︑

次
返
答
︑
其
詞
云
︑﹂

(

第
三
紙
)

金
剛
仏
子
言
︑
剃
首
而
不
剃
欲
︑
何
忽
稟
大
覚
王
之
印
璽
︑
染
衣
而
不
染
心
︑
豈
輙
恭

阿
闍
梨
之
職
位
︑
踏
八
葉
之
蓮
︑
股
戦
春
氷
是
薄
︑
浴
五
智
之
水
︑
心
凉
老
涙
不
禁
泣
︑

雖
悦
大
悲
哀
許
之
善
及
︑
猶
恐
非
少
量
憃
昧
之
所
能
︑
諸
徳
瑩
智
鏡
兮
得
円
明
︑
孰
与

百
練
之
能
︑
鑑
古
挑
恵
燈
兮
増
朗
耀
︑
奈
何
九
枝
之
不
見

〔
覓
カ
〕
跋
︑
恭
作
雁
列
之
礼
儀
︑
我
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譲
鵝
王
之
境
界
而
已
︑

次
諸
僧
幷
持
幡
童
引
帰
︑
次
有
教
戒
事
︑
其
儀
亦
当
南
妻
戸
間
去
一
許
又
南

〔丈
〕

庭
敷
葉
薦
一

枚
為
受
者
座
︑
大
阿
闍
梨
坐
妻
戸
内
︑
受
者
下
於
東
縁
︑
持
三
衣
︑
奉
五
鈷
︑
亦
皆
水

精
念
珠
持
之
︑
着
草
鞋
︑

着
庭
中

座
︑
次
大
阿
闍
梨
教
戒
︑
其
声
響
堂
上
堂
下
︑
其
詞
驚
見
聞
聴
聞
︑

次
受
者
返
答
︑

跼
懼
蹐
迷
開
広
劫
難
遇
之
蜜
蔵
︑
曲
躬
亜
頭
得
多
生
未
聞
之
真
乗
︑
鴻
恩
載
首

〔戴
〕

︑
重
於

在
昔
︑
事
君
之
寵
禄
︑
慈
訓
留
耳
︑
貴
自
初
当
︑
従
父
之
提
撕
︑
願
得
頓
証
菩
提
之
妙

果
︑
以
為
真
実
報
恩
之
﹂
本

(

第
四
紙
)

懐
矣
︑

此
間
見
聞
之
輩
皆
拭
随
喜
之
涙
︑
深
成
結
縁
之
思
歟
︑
予
蹲
居
砌
下
取
草
鞋
︑
令
着
趍
砂

砌
相
従
︑
聊
発
心
願
云
︑
願
以
今
日
給
仕
之
志
︑
必
為
来
生
引
接
之
縁
︑
況
幸
結
同
胞
連

枝
之
契
︑
豈
隔
出
離
解
脱
之
支
︑
唱
返
答
詞
了
之
後
︑
投
五
躰
成
三
拝
︑
直
令
帰
入
休
所
︑

辰
刻
事
訖
︑
緇
素
分
散
︑

大
阿
闍
梨
以
下
布
施
・
僧
前
等
皆
被
送
宿
房
︑
各
無
着
座
儀
︑
仍
一
家
人
々
不
可
郡
集

〔群
〕

之

由
︑
被
披
露
云
々
︑
凡
布
絁
供
養
色

〔施
︑
下
同
ジ
〕

目
在
別
紙
︑
抑
少
々
事
不
足
之
旨
示
給
之
上
︑
且
為

結
縁
︑
且
為
随
喜
︑
以
葉
孫
白
麻
等
所
相
加
御
布
絁
也
︑
惣
布
絁
料
以
六
条
烏
丸
一
町
家

地
件
所
︑
童
謡
号
天
橋
立
︑
昔
祭
主
輔
親
卿
家

(大
中
臣
)

也
︑
後
為
修
理
大
夫
顕
季
卿

(藤
原
)

領
︑
而
八
条
入
道

(藤
原
実
行
)
太
政
大
臣
伝
領

之
後
︑
募
受
領
功
進
鳥
羽
院
︑
継
為
八
条
院
御
領
之
間
︑
去
長
寛
比
禅
門
以
京
地
等
進
彼
院
被
申
請
云
々
︑

進
建
春
門
院
︑
以
其
沙
汰
宛
此
布
絁
︑
但
此
用
途
之
外
賜
嵯
峨
御
領
︑
為
長
女
禅
尼
閑

(藤
原
宗
家
室
ヵ
)

居

地
︑
抑
亦
件
嵯
峨
御
所
﹂
者

(

第
五
紙
)

中
書
王

(兼
明
親
王
)

旧
居
地
也
︑
兎
裘
賦
即
此
所
作
也
︑
亀
山
祭
文
水
在

此
地
︑

〔池
ヵ
〕

今
彼
親
王
持
仏
堂
破
壊
︑
雖
甚
棟
梁
纔
残
︑
其
内
白
檀
如
意
輪
観
音
像
于
今
現
在
︑

其
堂
幷
奔
流
水
当
々
時
舎
屋
南
在
竹
林
中
︑
先
年
嵯
峨
辺
修
行
之
時
︑
此
等
子
細
粗
所
尋

聞
也
︑
後
聞・
︑
件
本
尊
白
波
厭
来
金
容
隠
没
云
々
︑
未
知
定
説
︑
仁
和
寺
法
親
王

(覚
性
)

五
宮
︑

近
年
占
此
所
令
造
営
給
之
後
︑
令
新
建

献
歟

〻

春
門
院
給
也
︑
此
両
所
依
為
名
所
︑
以
事
次
聊
記

子
細
而
已
︑

依
大
阿
闍
梨
厳
命
︑
愗
染
短
筆
纔纔〻

記
大
概
︑
雖
有
嘲
哢
之
恥
︑
只
成
結
縁
之
思
︑
見
人

加
取
捨
︑
若
備
後
鑑
者
︑
亦
非
無
其
益
者
歟
︑

(三
行
余
白
)

一
交
了
︑

(三
行
余
白
︶

｣

(

第
六
紙
)

(
＊
裏
書
)

｢抑
禅
門
加
行
之
後
︑
日
来
被
煩
発
心
地
︑
去
六
日
奉
懸
大
師
御
筆
平
愈
︑
件
御
筆

者
予
護
也
︑
而
殊
依
被
信
︑
此
御
筆
可
奉
渡
之
由
被
示
送
︑
仍
以
慶
増
奉
送
彼
室
︑
桂

谷
房
︑
効
験
是
新
︑
果
無
違
彼
亅信

力
︑
雖
末
代
可
成
希
有
難
遇
之
思
者
也
︑﹂
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Fujiwara no Mitsuyori（Katsura Dainagon Nyūdō）as Priest:

Précis and Transcription of the Dainagon Nyūdō Kanjō ki by Fujiwara no Korekata

Shigeo Fujiwara

According to the colophon, the detailed interlinear punctuation marks or kunten for

guiding the Japanese reader of the sacred Chinese text Gaoseng zhuan（Jp. Kōsōden;

Lives of Eminent Monks）included in the Song dynasty Tripitaka in the possession of

Iwayamadera Temple in Minamichita-machi, Aichi Prefecture, were inserted by one

Katsura Dainagon Nyūdō. This official title, which literally means “Priest-Counselor of

Katsura,” refers to Fujiwara Mitsuyori（1124-1173）. Mitsuyori was born into the

Hamuro house, which belonged to the Kajūji clan and had an illustrious history as

imperial bureaucrats. Mitsuyori himself was a noted imperial bureaucrat under Emperor

GoShirakawa（1127-1192; r. 1155-1158）. Mitsuyori appears in a number of military

chronicles and collections of short tales（Jp. setsuwa）, which describe both his

achievements and personality. In 1164 Mitsuyori retired from official life at the age of 41,

and entered the priesthood to pursue a life devoted to the practice of Esoteric Buddhism at

the Hamuro villa, located in Katsura in the western outskirts of the city of Kyoto. In 1171

Ninkaku of Ninnaji（1108 or 1110-1181）conferred the status of ācārya（preceptor）on

Mitsuyori in the Hirosawa（Nishi no in）School Esoteric abhis
̇

eka consecration ritual.

The ritual was recorded by Mitsuyori’s younger brother, Fujiwara no Korekata

（1125-after 1201）in a document known as the Dainagon Nyūdō Kanjō ki. This

document, formerly in the collection of the Kanesawa Bunko, is now in the collection of

the Maeda Ikutokukai Sonkeikaku Bunko. This record is a valuable source of information

about Mitsuyori’s activities after entering the priesthood, which are otherwise almost

unknown. In addition, it also reveals important details about Mitsuyori’s practice of

Esoteric Buddhism, and the influence of his entry into the priesthood upon other

members of his family.

Translation by Rachel Saunders


